
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.449 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2018 

 

Performance Grant to Gram Panchayats 

 
449. SHRI P. NAGARAJAN: 

DR. C.GOPALAKRISHNAN: 
  

Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has any scheme for allocation of performance grant to Gram 

Panchayats across the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the criteria being adopted for allocation of grant to Gram Panchayats; and 

(d) the total amount of grant disbursed under the scheme to various Gram Panchayats during 
the last three years, State/UT-wise? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) to (c) Yes. For Financial Year (FY) 2017-18 to 2019-20, the scheme for distribution of 

Performance Grants to the Gram Panchayats under Fourteenth Finance Commission (FFC) has 

been formulated with four mandatory conditions viz. Submission of Audited Accounts, Increase 

in Own Source Revenue (OSR), Completion/uploading of Gram Panchayat Development Plan 

(GPDP) and Uploading of Sector-wise expenditure data in the FFC Dashboard. The scheme also 

includes the status of Open Defecation Free (ODF) and Child Immunization as two criteria in 

addition to OSR with different weightage for determining disbursal of the performance grant. 

 

(d)  The State-wise details of Basic Grant and Performance Grant disbursed to States for Gram 

Panchayats under FFC during the last three years is given at annexure. 

 

 

  



Annexure 

(Annexure  referred  to  in  reply  to  part  (d)  of  the  Lok Sabha Unstarred  Question No. 449 for 

answer on 19.07.2018) 
Statement indicating State-wise details of disbursement of Basic Grant (BG) and 

Performance Grant (PG) to States for Gram Panchayats under FFC during the last three 
years. 

(Rs. in crore) 
Sl.  

No. 

States 

 

2015-

16 

2016-17   2017-18 

 

Grand   

total 

Basic 

Grant 

Basic 

Grant 

Performance 

Grant 

Total  

(Basic and  

Performance) 

Basic 

Grant 

Performan

ce Grant 

Total  

(Basic and  

Performan

ce) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

928.41 1285.43 168.62 1454.05 1485.093 190.79 1675.88 4058.34 

 

2 Arunacha

l Pradesh 

88.52 122.37 16.08 138.45 0.00  0.00 0.00 226.97 

3 Assam 584.80 404.88 106.22 511.10 0.00  0.00 0.00 1095.90 

4 Bihar 2269.1

8 

3142.08 0.00 3142.08 3630.39 0.00 3630.39 9041.65 

5 Chhattisg

arh 

566.18 783.98 102.84 886.82 905.81 116.37 1022.18 2475.18 

6 Goa 14.44 20.00 2.62 22.62 0.00  0.00 0.00 37.06 

7 Gujarat 932.25 1290.86 169.32 1460.18 1491.47 191.61 1683.08 4075.51 

8 Haryana 419.28 580.57 76.15 656.72 670.80 86.18 756.98 1832.98 

9 Himachal 

Pradesh 

195.39 270.56 35.49 306.05 312.60 0.00 312.60 814.04 

10 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

367.72 0.00 66.79 66.79 0.00  0.00 0.00 434.51 

11 Jharkhan

d 

652.83 903.96 118.57 1022.53 1044.45 0.00 1044.45 2719.81 

12 Karnatak

a 

972.36 1368.20 179.46 1547.66 1580.18 204.08 1784.26 4304.28 

13 Kerala 433.76 600.61 78.78 679.39 693.96 0.00 693.96 1807.11 

14 Madhya 

Pradesh 

1463.6

1 

2026.62 265.84 2292.46 2341.57 0.00 2341.57 6097.64 

15 Maharash

tra 

1623.3

2 

2247.77 294.84 2542.61 2597.10 0.00 2597.10 6763.03 

16 Manipur 22.25 30.80 4.04 34.84 35.59 4.57 40.16 97.25 

17 Odisha 955.52 1323.09 173.55 1496.64 1528.71 0.00 1528.71 3980.87 

18 Punjab 441.70 305.81 80.23 386.04 0.00  0.00 0.00 827.74 

19 Rajasthan 1471.9

5 

2038.17 267.35 2305.52 2354.92 302.55 2657.47 6434.94 

20 Sikkim 16.04 22.20 2.91 25.11 25.65 3.30 28.95 70.10 

21 Tamil 

Nadu 

947.65 1312.19 172.12 1484.31 758.06 0.00 758.06 3190.02 

22 Telangan

a 

580.34 803.58 105.41 908.99 928.47 0.00 928.47 2417.80 

23 Tripura 36.24 50.18 6.58 56.76 57.98 7.45 65.43 158.43 

24 Uttar 

Pradesh 

3852.6

0 

5334.58 699.75 6034.33 6179.65 0.00 6179.65 16066.58 

25 Uttarakha

nd 

203.26 281.45 36.92 318.37 325.19 0.00 325.19 846.82 

26 West 

Bengal 

1470.8

6 

2050.51 268.97 2319.48 2369.179 0.00 2369.18 6159.52 

Total 21510.

46 

28600.45 3499.45 32099.90 31316.82 1106.90 32423.72 86034.0

8 



 


